38C39
-CITE-
38 USC CHAPTER 39 - AUTOMOBILES AND ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT
FOR CERTAIN DISABLED VETERANS AND MEMBERS OF
THE ARMED FORCES 01/08/2008
-EXPCITE-
TITLE 38 - VETERANS' BENEFITS
PART III - READJUSTMENT AND RELATED BENEFITS

3904. Research and development.
-COD-
CODIFICATION
This chapter as added by Pub. L. 91-666, Sec. 2(a), Jan. 11,
1971, 84 Stat. 1998, constitutes a general revision of the
provisions of a prior chapter 39, as enacted by Pub. L. 85-857,
Sept. 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 1215, and amended thereafter. The analysis
in the original consisted of the following provisions:
"Automobiles For Disabled Veterans" in the chapter heading.
"Veterans eligible for assistance" in item 1901.
"Limitation on types of assistance furnished and veterans
otherwise entitled" in item 1902.
"Limitation on amounts paid by United States" in item 1903.
"Prohibition against duplication of benefits" in item 1904.
"Applications" in item 1905.
-MISC2-
AMENDMENTS
1991 - Pub. L. 102-83, Sec. 5(b)(1), Aug. 6, 1991, 105 Stat. 406,
renumbered items 1901 to 1904 as 3901 to 3904, respectively.
1976 - Pub. L. 94-581, title II, Sec. 205(b)(1), Oct. 21, 1976,
90 Stat. 2858, struck out "; coordination with other Federal
programs" in item 1904.
1974 - Pub. L. 93-538, Secs. 4(c), 5(b), Dec. 22, 1974, 88 Stat.
1737, inserted "; special training courses" in item 1903, and added
item 1904.
-End-
-CITE-
38 USC Sec. 3901 01/08/2008
-EXPCITE-
TITLE 38 - VETERANS' BENEFITS
PART III - READJUSTMENT AND RELATED BENEFITS
CHAPTER 39 - AUTOMOBILES AND ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR CERTAIN DISABLED
VETERANS AND MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES
-HEAD-
Sec. 3901. Definitions